

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.14/2018

Complainant : Md. Sheikh Abdullah

Respondent : Head Master, Kapilipar Musabbir Ali .P. School.

Date of hearing : 21.6.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

21.6.2018

The petitioner Md. Sheikh Abullah is absent without any intimation. The Block Elementary Education Officer, Lanka, Hojai has informed the Commission that the Head Teacher of Kapilipar Musabbir Ali L.P. School under Block Education Officer, Lanka had submitted reply of the RTI petition dated 15.9.17 vide his letter dated21.12.17, a copy of the same has been enclosed at annexure-II that the Kapilipar Musabbir Ali L.P. School did not receive any financial incentive during the year 2013-14. As such question of submission of utilization certificate does not arise.

Since the information has been furnished and the petition is absent without any intimation, the second appeal petition dated 7.12.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN. 14/2018/

Dated 21.6.2018

Copy to:

- The SPIO of Head Teacher, Kapilipar Musabbir Ali L.P. School, Vill-Kapilipar, PO- Karikhana, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782440 for information.
- 2. The FAA/ Block Elementary Education Officer, Lanka, Dist. Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Sheikh Abdullah, Vill- Singiapather, PO- Dagaon, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, PIN- 782124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission